
In the Supreme Court
State of North Dakota

No. 20120319

In Re: Matthew Larson Trust Agreement Dated May 1, 1996 and
In Re: Matthew Larson Irrevocable Retirement Trust II Agreement
Dated December 1, 2009

William E. and Patricia A. Clairmont,
Petitioners/Appellants

vs.

Greg Larson, parent and guardian of N.J.L. and L.M.L.,
Respondent/Appellee

and

Sean Smith as Trustee of the Elizabeth H. Larson Trust Agreement Dated
May 1, 1996; Jared D. Larson Trust Agreement Dated May 1, 1996; and
Samuel G. Larson Trust Agreement Dated May 1, 1996,
Respondents/Appellees

Appeal from Memorandum Opinion, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order for
Judgment entered on May, 24 2012, and Judgment dismissing with prejudice Petitioners'
Petition entered on July 3, 2012,
Civil No. 09-2011-CV-00922
Cass County Courthouse, East Central Judicial District
The Honorable Steven L. Marquart, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Paul R. Sanderson (#05830)
Rebecca L. Binstock (#07238)
Zuger Kirmis & Smith
P.O. Box 1695
Bismarck, ND 58502
Telephone: (701) 223-2711
Attorneys for Respondent/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. The district court correctly found the Clairmonts failed to establish by clear and convincing evidence their actual intention at the time of the creation of Matthew’s trusts was to limit the disposition of the trust assets upon Matthew’s death to only lineal descendants of the Clairmonts.....	22
A. The language of Matthew’s Trusts does not evince clear and convincing evidence of the Clairmonts’ intention to limit the disposition of the trust assets upon Matthew’s death to only lineal descendants of the Clairmonts... ..	23
B. Extrinsic evidence at trial does not evince clear and convincing evidence of the Clairmonts’ intention to limit the disposition of the trust assets upon Matthew’s death to only lineal descendants of the Clairmonts... ..	30
II. The District Court correctly concluded a mistake of fact or law did not affect the Clairmonts’ expression or inclusion of the term “brothers and sisters in Matthew’s trusts as the Clairmonts were unaware of N.D.C.C. § 30.1-04-07.....	35
A. The Clairmonts failed to establish by clear and convincing evidence the existence of a mistake of law as the inclusion of the term “brothers and sisters” was not affected by a misunderstanding of the law.. ..	37
B. The Clairmonts failed to establish by clear and convincing evidence the existence of a mistake of fact because the inclusion of the term “brothers and sisters” was not affected by mistake of a fact.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<u>Alerus Fin., N.A. v. Western State Bank</u> , 2008 ND 104, ¶¶ 18-19, 750 N.W.2d 412.....	23
<u>Anderson v. Selby</u> , 2005 ND 126, 700 N.W.2d 696	35, 40, 41
<u>City of Fargo v. Salsman</u> , 2009 ND 15, ¶ 9, 760 N.W.2d 123	16
<u>Earth Builders, Inc. v. State ex rel. State Highway Department</u> , 325 N.W.2d 258, 259 (N.D. 1982)	18
<u>Gassman Revocable Living Trust v. Riechert</u> , 2011 ND 169, 802 N.W.2d 889	17, 23, 28, 32
<u>Hecker v. Stark County Soc. Serv. Bd.</u> , 527 N.W.2d 226, 229 (N.D. 1994)	22, 24, 29
<u>Hovden v. Lind</u> , 301 N.W.2d 374, 379 (N.D. 1981)	23, 37, 38
<u>Langer v. Pender</u> , 2009 ND 51, ¶ 14, 764 N.W.2d 159	23, 29, 39, 44
<u>Mims v. Mims</u> , 268 S.E.2d 544, 546 (N.C. Ct. App. 1980), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 286 S.E.2d 779 (N.C. 1982).....	34
<u>In re O'Donnell</u> , 815 N.W.2d 640 (Neb. 2012)	42, 43
<u>State v. Cain</u> , 2011 ND 213, ¶ 25, 806 N.W.2d 597.....	16
<u>In re Trust by Isvik</u> , 741 N.W.2d 638	42, 43
<u>Willis v. Willis</u> , 714 S.E.2d 857, 860 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 722 S.E.2d 5505 (N.C. 2012)	23, 33, 34, 40
 Statutes and Rules:	
N.D.C.C. § 9-03-13.....	44
N.D.C.C. § 9-03-14.....	38, 39, 40, 44
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-03.....	23
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-06.....	23

N.D.C.C. § 9-07-17.....	29
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-02-01.....	3, 14,
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-04-03.....	27
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-04-07.....	3, 4, 14, 35, 36, 41
N.D.C.C. § 59-12-15.....	15, 17, 20, 21, 22, 35, 41
N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(a).....	16

Other Authorities:

N.U.T.C.....	42
Restatement (Third) of Property: Wills and Other Donative Transfers § 12.1 (2003).....	21, 35, 41
U.T.C. § 415, cmt. (2010).....	20, 22, 30, 36, 43
